

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court,  
Krishnagar, Nadia**

Present : Sri Nirvan Khesong  
J.O. Code No. WB00662  
Judge, Special Court Under POCSO Act,  
Nadia at Krishnagar

**P.O.C.S.O Case No. 134/2023**  
**Sessions Trial No. 03(11)2025**

**Order No. 01 dated 07.11.2025**

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

Accused Ayan Ray is appeared before the Court.

Ld. Advocate for the said accused is present.

Ld. Special PP (POCSO) is also present before the Court today.

Now, the case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld. Special PP (POCSO) opens the prosecution case by describing the charge U/Sec. 500/506/509/354A/354C of IPC & Sec. 66E/67 of Information Technology Act & Sec. 8/12 of POCSO Act against the accused person under which charge sheet has been filed against the said accused person.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the CD and other materials on record.

On perusal of the CD and other materials on record, I find sufficient materials against the said accused person to frame the charges U/Sec. 66E/67 of Information Technology Act & Sec. 12 of POCSO Act.

Accordingly, charges U/Sec. 66E/67 of Information Technology Act & Sec. 12 of POCSO Act are framed against the said accused person in a prescribed form and kept with the case record.

The contents of the charges are read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

In the circumstances fix,

**10.03.2026** for evidence of **Victim Girl**.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused as before.

Dictated and corrected by me

[Sd/- N. Khesong]  
Judge, Special Court,  
Under P.O.C.S.O. Act.  
Krishnagar, Nadia

[Sd/- N. Khesong]  
Judge, Special Court,  
Under P.O.C.S.O. Act.  
Krishnagar, Nadia